17 LC 39 1655

House Resolution 512

By: Representatives Jackson of the 128<sup>th</sup>, Morris of the 156<sup>th</sup>, Hatchett of the 150<sup>th</sup>, and Nimmer of the 178<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Dedicating the Traditions Highway; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, several local governments and interested parties along Highway 15 have come
- 3 together to form the Highway 15 Coalition in order to promote economic development and
- 4 tourism along this important corridor; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Highway 15 traverses the state from the Tennessee state line to the Florida state
- 6 line and is a traditional route for travelers to the Georgia coast, the Classic City of Athens,
- 7 and on to the northeast Georgia mountains; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Highway 15 corridor contains numerous features and stops promoted by
- 9 both the Georgia Department of Tourism and the Highway 15 Coalition that may be enjoyed
- 10 by travelers; and
- 11 WHEREAS, it abundantly fitting and proper that the Highway 15 corridor be dedicated as
- 12 the Traditions Highway.
- 13 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 14 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of Highway 15 from the Hancock County line
- 15 to the Appling County line through Washington, Johnson, Treutlen, Montgomery, and
- 16 Toombs counties is dedicated as the Traditions Highway.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Traditions Highway.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 21 Department of Transportation.